
 
Water & Wastewater Commission 

Review and Recommendation 
Commission 
Meeting 
Date:   

July 14, 2021 COA 
Strategic 
Direction: 

Health and Environment  

Council 
Meeting 
Date:   

July 29, 2021 

Department: Capital Contracting Office 

Client: Shay Ralls Roalson 
Agenda Item 

Recommend approval to negotiate and execute an amendment to the professional 
services agreement with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for professional engineering services 
for the Walnut Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant Headworks Improvements in the 
amount of $4,600,000, for a total contract amount not to exceed $5,600,000.   
(District 1)   

 Amount and Source of Funding 
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Capital Budget of Austin Water.   

Purchasing 
Language: 

Original contract was awarded through a qualifications-based selection 
process. A complete solicitation package is available for viewing on the 
City’s Financial Services website, Austin Finance Online. Link: Solicitation 
Documents. 
 

Prior 
Council 
Action: 

October 17, 2019 — Council approved a professional services 
agreement with Carollo Engineers, Inc. for the Walnut Creek 
Wastewater Treatment Plant Headworks Improvements.   
  

 
Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

 July 14, 2021 — To be reviewed by the Water and Wastewater 
Commission.  

 
 
MBE/WBE: 

This amendment will be awarded in compliance with City Code 2-9B 
(Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement 
Program).  Current participation to date is 18.03% MBE and 36.04% WBE.  

 
 
 

https://www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/account_services/solicitation/solicitation_details.cfm?sid=130976
https://www.austintexas.gov/financeonline/account_services/solicitation/solicitation_details.cfm?sid=130976


The purpose of this project is to rehabilitate and make improvements to Headworks No. 
1 at Walnut Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP). The mechanical and 
electrical components of Headworks No. 1 are original to the 1977 construction, and 
the majority of these components are beyond their useful life. To increase process 
reliability and to prepare the plant for future flows, Headworks No. 1 will need to be 
improved and modified to have the hydraulic capacity to treat an average of 75 million 
gallons per day (MGD), 150 MGD peak flow, and 190 MGD wet weather flow. The 
project will also directly improve the wastewater treatment plant’s electrical resiliency.  
 
Currently, all influent flow is directed to Headworks No. 2. Therefore, there is a window 
of opportunity to rehabilitate Headworks No. 1 before the influent flow exceeds the 
capacity of Headworks No. 2. If the project is delayed and the influent flows exceed the 
capacity of Headworks No.2, the Headworks No. 1 rehabilitation and improvements 
would require additional construction funding to provide temporary screening capacity. 
 
Walnut Creek WWTP is permitted to treat and discharge an average daily flow of 75 
MGD and a 2-hour peak flow of 165 MGD. A portion of the plant effluent is used for 
non-potable water at the plant site and to supply much of the City’s growing Water 
Reclamation Initiative program. The remaining plant effluent is discharged into the 
Colorado River. The Headworks is the first step in the wastewater treatment process, 
where large debris and grit is removed from the raw wastewater. 
 
The majority of the work will take place in non-public areas of the plant. A small portion 
of the work may minimally impact the operation of the septic receiving station, which 
accepts liquid waste from the public.  
 
If authorization is not given to execute an amendment, the rehabilitation of Headworks 
No. 1 will not be able to move forward. When future flows exceed the capacity of 
Headworks No. 1, the plant would not be able to adequately accept and treat the influent 
flows and would be at a greater risk for a wastewater spill. 
 
An amendment to the professional services agreement is required to move the project 
forward into final design phase and bidding phase. The City intends to return to Council 
to request additional authorization for construction phase and warranty phase services, 
utilizing the selected firm to perform these additional services.   
 
Walnut Creek Wastewater Treatment Plant is located within zip code 78724 (District 1). 
 
Carollo Engineers, Inc. is located in Austin TX.      

 



  

 
M/WBE Summary  
Participation goals stated in the original approved compliance plan for the agreement were 15.90% MBE; 16.00% 
WBE.  Participation for this amendment: 
 

RECOMMENDED FIRM:   Carollo Engineers, Inc. – Total Participation:  
   

NON M/WBE TOTAL – PRIME  43.10% 
Carollo Engineers, Inc., Austin TX  43.10% 
   
MBE TOTAL – SUBCONSULTANTS  15.90% 

   
African American Subtotal  2.00% 
(MB) Elston Johnson & Associates, LLC, 
Austin, TX 

Permitting Services, Environmental (Regulatory) 
Assistance, Laboratory and Field Testing Services 

1.00% 

(MB) TSIT Engineering & Consulting, LLC, Leander, TX Geotechnical Engineering - Soils 1.00% 
   
Hispanic Subtotal  9.00% 
(MH) Jose I Guerra, Inc., Austin, TX Structural Engineering 3.00% 
(MH) Azcarate & Associates Consulting 
Engineers, LLC Dallas, TX 

Air Conditioning, Heating, and Ventilating 
Engineering,  Mechanical Engineering 

3.00% 

(MH) Maldonado-Burkett, LLP, Austin, TX Surveying Services 1.50% 
(MH) TRE & Associates, LLC, Austin, TX 
 

Civil Engineering 1.50% 

Native/Asian Subtotal   4.90% 
(MA) CAS Consulting & Services, Inc., Austin, TX Permitting Services, Environmental 4.90% 

   
WBE TOTAL – SUBCONSULTANTS  16.00% 
(FW) Harutunian Engineering, Inc. 
Austin, TX 

Electrical Engineering, Instrumentation/Engineering, Control 
Systems Engineering 

16.00% 

   
NON M/WBE TOTAL - SUBCONSULTANTS  25.00% 
AECOM Technical Services, Inc., Austin, TX Engineering Consulting, Civil Engineering, Drainage 

Engineering, Engineer Services, Professional, Mechanical 
Engineering, Municipal Engineering, Waste Water 
Treatment Engineering, Water Supply, Treatment and 
Distribution/Engineering 
 

25.00% 

      
Overall participation based on expenditure for the entire project as of June 2, 2021, (not including this 
amendment):   
 
PRIME:  
Unknown % Non M/WBE    
 
SUBCONSULTANTS: 
0% African American; 4.09% Hispanic; 3.71% Native/Asian; 15.48% WBE; and Unknown % Non M/WBE 
 
TOTAL: 
0% African American; 4.09% Hispanic; 3.71% Native/Asian; 15.48% WBE; and Unknown % Non M/WBE 



  

 
 
AUTHORIZATION HISTORY 
 

AMOUNT DATE DESCRIPTION 
$1,000,000 10/17/2019 (Council) – CLMP271 Walnut Creek WWTP Headworks Improvement – 

Preliminary Phase  
$61,000 10/17/2019 (Administrative Authority)  

$4,600,000 07/29/2021 Proposed (Council) – Final Design and Bid Phase(s) 
$5,661,000 Total Contract Authorization 

 
 
CONTRACT HISTORY 
 

AMOUNT DATE DESCRIPTION 
$981,693.50 03/02/2020 Master Agreement Execution – Preliminary Phase  

$4,552,404.37 Proposed SA 1 – Final Design and Bid Phase(s) 
$5,534,097.87 Total Contract History 

 
 


	B6_Commission Agenda Item_Walnut Creek WWTP
	Walnut Creek WWWTP MWBE Summary
	Walnut Creek WWWTP Authorization History

